(12)	Cash and cash equivalents (24)

(13)	Subscribed capital/

authorised capital

(10)	Prepaid expenses

(9)	Current tax assets

Annual report 2011 69

The liquidity in the Group is checked and managed centrally on a daily basis. Both a

daily and a monthly reporting system have been installed for this purpose which guarantee

the Group’s compliance with all minimum capital requirements.

As at 31 December 2011, there was no portfolio of own shares (previous year: 2,505

shares with a book value of T¤ 158). The Fielmann shares were acquired within the mean-

ing of Section 71 Para. 1 No. 2 of the German Stock Corporation Act (AktG) in order to

offer them to staff of Fielmann Aktiengesellschaft or its affiliated companies as employee

shares or to be able to use them as part of share-based payments.

The amount shown relates exclusively to the premium from the 1994 rights issue under

Section 272 Para. 2 No. 1 of the German Commercial Code (HGB).

The profit reserves contain non-distributed profits for the financial year and previous years,

the foreign exchange equalisation item and the profits and gains on giving own shares to

employees in accordance with IFRS 2.

Position
as at

1. 1. 2011
¤ ‘000

Foreign
exchange

conversion
¤ ‘000

Book
transfers

¤ ‘000

Allocations

¤ ‘000

With-
drawals

¤ ‘000

Position
as at

31. 12. 2011
¤ ‘000

Reserves eligible for distribution 149,545  –4,511 15,038  160,072

Other reserves 117,952  4,403 1,762  124,117

Foreign exchange equalisation item 11,845 2,857   14,702

279,342 2,857 –108 16,800 0 298,891

The balance sheet profit amounts to T¤ 105,000 (previous year: T¤ 100,800) and com-

prises net income (T¤ 124,959, previous year: T¤ 120,832) plus the consolidated income

brought forward (T¤ 61, previous year: T¤ 56) less minority shares (T¤ 3,220, previ-

ous year: T¤ 3,044) and less changes in profit reserves (T¤ 16,800, previous year:

T¤ 17,044).

Non-controlling shares include shares of other shareholders in corporations of the Group.

The shares of other shareholders in partnerships are only stated if shares in losses are

present. The minority interests in positive equity capital of partnerships were stated as

liabilities in accordance with IAS 32 (see also notes (22), (24) and (39)).

Notes

(17)	Non-controlling shares

(16)	Balance sheet profit

(14)	Capital reserve

(15)	Profit reserves

70 Annual report 2011

Long-term accruals developed as follows:

Position
as at

1. 1. 2011
¤ ‘000

Foreign
exchange

conversion
¤ ‘000

Reclassifi
cation

¤ ‘000

Consump-
tion

¤ ‘000

Write-
backs

¤ ‘000

Allocations

¤ ‘000

Postion
as at

31. 12. 2011
¤ ‘000

Pension accruals 2,524 –27 –94 990 3,393
Accruals for
anniversary bonuses 3,910 17 –239 –309 57 3,436
Reconversion obligations 1,452   290 1,742
Accruals
for merchandise 4,950 –3,000 3,490 5,440
Other long-term
accruals 1,105  95 –444 –146 191 801

13,941 17 95 –3,710 –549 5,018 14,812

Pension accruals mainly relate to the non-forfeitable pension commitments of Fielmann

Aktiengesellschaft (T¤ 2,972). Actuarial gains and losses are posted immediately on the

profit and loss account. The accruals are matched by reinsurance credits of T¤ 696 (pre-

vious year: T¤ 661), which are netted off against pension accruals of T¤ 401 (previous

year: T¤ 378). The change in the accruals includes the addition of interest in the amount

of T¤ 141.

The present value of the defined benefit pension obligation was established as at 31

December 2011 through an expert actuarial opinion. This present value, the associated